TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH Registered office and court of registry Nuremberg HRB 26013
Tillystraße 2, 90431 Nuremberg  Management
Tel.: +49 911 655 5225 • Fax: +49 911 655 5226  Dipl.-Ing. Jörg Mähler (Spokesperson), Dipl.-Kfm. Dr. Jörg Schlösser
E-mail: service@de.tuv.com • www.tuv.com  VAT No.: DE811835490
Last updated: 04.03.2021, Printed: 04.03.2021
TÜV Rheinland LGA Products – Information
 March 2021
EN IEC 62115:2020:

must be marked with the symbols and type designation of the power supply or be marked
correspondingly as follows:
„Use only with <model designation> <power supply>.“
or
7.3.3 Electric Toys that are used with replaceable Batteries
Additional user instructions in the operating manual – above all for coin batteries and button
batteries.
EN IEC 62115:2020
New version of safety standard on electrical toys
Customer Information 2021-04 (March 2021)
  page 2 of 3
 dated of 04.03.2021, printed on 04.03.2021
7.5 Instructions for ride-on electric Toys
Additional warning notes for electric ride-on toys according to EN 71-1:2014+A1:2018, point
7.10.3.
9.8 Abnormal Supply via a USB Connection
For toys powered via a USB connection, the test shall be repeated according to point 9.3.,
whereas the toy is powered by a voltage of 42 V.
12 Mechanical Strength
The mechanical test (spring hammer test) on the enclosure (battery cover), handles, levers,
knobs and has been reduced to 3 impacts of 0.5J each.
13.4.1 Small Batteries
Batteries which fit completely into the small parts cylinder acc. to EN 71-1:2014+A1:2018, point
8.2 shall not be removable without the aid of a tool. Therefore, AAA/LR03 - batteries are covered
by this regulation now.
13.4.4 Electric Toys placed above a Child
Electric toys powered by batteries, where the battery compartment is placed above a child, (e.g.
music boxes), shall be tested for leaks from a volume of 100 mm³.
13.4.6. Battery Compartment Fasteners
A screw of a battery compartment must not come loose at a force of 20 N (must be captive).
13.10 Speed Limitation of ride-on electric Toys
The values of the maximum speed of electric ride-on toys for children under 3 years and over 3
years of age are laid down in EN 71-1: 2014 + A1: 2018, point 5.6 resp. 4.15.1.8.
15.5 Batteries
Batteries included with electric toys shall comply with the following standards:
- IEC 60086 for primary batteries
- IEC 62133 for secondary batteries (rechargeable batteries)
Approval by certificates or by a partial test of the above-mentioned standards.
16.1 Fixings
Screws and nuts <2.8 mm nominal diameter (external thread diameter) must withstand torque
tests, if they are used for electrical connections or are likely to be tightened by the user.
19.2 Optical Radiation
Electric toys incorporating lasers and/or light emitting diodes (LED) shall comply with Annex E (a
new test procedure for LEDs has been introduced.)
EN IEC 62115:2020
New version of safety standard on electrical toys
Customer Information 2021-04 (March 2021)